

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).18475-18476/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-09-2012 in WA No. 1042/2012 and 14-09-2012 in WPC No. 32928/2011 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MYTHRI VIDYA BHAVAN ENGLISH M. SCH. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA 9/2014, IA 11/2015 , 13/2016, IA 15/2017)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4531-4532/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4530/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 23142-23146/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 23138-23140/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 29655-29658/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 29781-29783/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 29560-29561/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 33438-33439/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 29660-29662/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 83-86/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 31934-31936/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 79-80/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 39339/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 37208/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 76-77/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 81/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 82/2014 (XI-A)

(WITH IA No.31545/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.31828/2018-impleading party and IA No.31830/2018-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

SLP(C) No. 4534-4536/2014 (XI-A)

Date : 09-03-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manu Krishnan G., Adv.
Nayantara Roy, Adv.
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sajith. P, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prasanth P., AOR
Mr. R. Jayakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR
Mr. M.P. Sri Vignesh, Adv.
Mr. Blessen Mathews, Adv.
Mr. Saran Shaji, Adv.

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, AOR

Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR
Mr. Shakti Chand Jaidwal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Mudgal, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.

Mr. Naveen R. Nath, AOR
Mrs. Lalit Mohini Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. Renjith. B, AOR
Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu P., Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Anand Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, AOR
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sajith. P, AOR
Mr. K.K. Premlal, Adv.
Mr. Benny Antony Parel, Adv.

Dr. Kylashnathpillai, Sr. Adv.
Ms. V.S. Lakshmi, Adv.
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Raghenth Basant, Adv.

Ms. Aanchal Tikmani, Adv.
Mr. Mithun Verghis, Adv.
Mr. Badusha Sulaiman, Adv.
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR

Mr. Ranjith K. C., AOR

Mr. Abraham Mathews, Adv.
Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mohd. Sadique TA, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

No affidavit has been filed by the State of Kerala for the last one year and only adjournments have been sought.

Today also, there is a request for adjournment for one week for filing the affidavit.

We grant the adjournment subject to payment of costs of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within one week. The aforesaid amount shall be utilized for juvenile justice issues.

The affidavit be taken on record only upon producing proof of payment of costs.

List the matter after two weeks.

In the meanwhile, the State of Kerala will not take any precipitate action against the respondents.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER